
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Tuesday, 28 February 2017 at 
11.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

M Pollard Johnson (Ch)
Thornton (DCh)
Swallow

J Sunderland

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ellis Farley
Watson

Fear

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone:  01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be
[...]
 
DISTRICT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
CHARGING SCHEDULE 

Section 206 of the Planning Act 2008 confers the non-mandatory 
power on Local Authorities to introduce a new charge on different types 
of new development in their area, known as ‘Community Infrastructure 
Levy’ (CIL).The proceeds of this charge should be spent on 
infrastructure needed to support growth in the District, a proportion of 
which must be passed to local communities where development has 
taken place. 

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “AA”  which 
informs Members of the Committee of the proposed CIL governance 
arrangements to be put in place following the commencement of the 
Bradford District CIL as required by the Regulations on 1 July 2017.  

1 - 32



Recommended-

That that the proposed Bradford District CIL governance 
arrangements as set out in Document “AA” as the most 
appropriate basis by which the Council will manage the 
collection, spend and monitoring of CIL receipts be considered.

(Bhupinder Dev - 01274 432012)

6.  OUTDOOR EDUCATION CENTRES 

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document 
“AB” which  provides the Committee with an update on the progress to 
make the District’s three Outdoor Education Centres independent of 
the Local Authority and sustainable into the future.

Recommended-

(1) That the Strategic Director of Children’s Services continue 
the work to make the three Outdoor Education Centres 
sustainable and independent of the Local Authority whilst 
ensuring a high quality outdoor education offer for children 
and young people.  

(2) That the Committee notes the progress that has been made 
towards making the Centres independent and the timetable 
to complete the work by December 2018. 

(3) That the Committee notes the decision will be made by the 
Executive in June 2017 on the option to make the Outdoor 
Education Centres independent.

(4) That the Committee notes that following the Executive 
decision progression towards implementation of 
governance arrangements will be overseen by the “Great 
Start, Good Schools” Priority Outcome Board. 

(Phil Hunter – 01274 439575)

33 - 40



7.  WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY (WYCA) AND LEEDS 
CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP): UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “AC” which 
provides an update report on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
and Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership with a focus on 
governance, accountability, reporting and involvement of Bradford 
Council, its elected members and staff.

Recommended-

That the report (Document “AC”) be noted and an update report 
be presented to the Committee in 2017/18.

(Jamie Saunders – 01274 434123)

41 - 66

8.  CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS 2015/16 

The External Auditor will submit Document “AD” which reports on the 
external auditor’s certification work on grant claims within the Public 
Sector Audit Appointment’s grant regime for 2015/16.

Recommended-

That the Governance and Audit Committee considers the letter on 
the certification work on grant claims (attached to Document 
“AD”).

(Steve Appleton – 01274 432392)

67 - 72

9.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
PENSION BOARD HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2016 

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund    will submit Document “AE” which reports on the minutes of the 
meeting of the WYPF Pension Board held on 9 November 2016

Recommended-

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 9 November 
2016 be considered.

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

73 - 82



10.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting held 
on 3 November 2016 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business 
Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is 
also considered that it is in the public interest to exclude public 
access to this item.

11.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2016 

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit  Not for Publication Document “AF” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 3 November 2016. 

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 3 November 2016 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
the Governance and Audit Committee on 28 February 
2017 
 
 

           AA 
Subject:  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) CHARGING 
SCHEDULE           
 

Summary statement: 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Governance and Audit Committee of 
the proposed CIL governance arrangements to be put in place following the commencement of 
the Bradford District CIL as required by the CIL Regulations on 1 July 2017, subject to the 
formal approval of the CIL Charging Schedule by a resolution of Executive on 7 March 2017 
and the Full Council on 21 March 2017.   

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 
 
 

Report Contact:  Bhupinder Dev 
Team Leader – Infrastructure & Local 
Plan 
Phone: (01274) 432012 
E-mail: 
Bhupinder.dev@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

 

1
[...]
s. 

 To ensure that the levy is open and transparent, the council will produce 
publish a CIL Annual Monitoring Report which sets out CIL receipts, 
balances and spend, for the previous financial year. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Section 206 of the Planning Act 2008 confers the non-mandatory power on Local 

Authorities to introduce a new charge on different types of new development in their 
area, known as ‘Community Infrastructure Levy’ (CIL).The proceeds of this charge 
should be spent on infrastructure needed to support growth in the District, a 
proportion of which must be passed to local communities where development has 
taken place.  

 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
2.2 The CIL is intended as a means of contributing to the funding of infrastructure 

required to support growth in the District and deliver the policies and proposals in 
the Local Plan, including the Core Strategy and other Development Plan 
Documents. It replaces part of the system of Planning Obligations (Section 106 
Agreements), the scope of which has been restricted since 6 April 2015 with regard 
to pooling of developer contributions. The CIL will help to meet the District’s 
priorities by generating funding to provide infrastructure while being set at 
appropriate rates that will continue to attract investment, create jobs, and deliver 
new housing. 

 
2.3 The Council has previously agreed to progress setting a CIL charge on new 

development to help fund infrastructure needed to support growth in the District. 
There have been various stages of formal consultation on the Bradford District CIL 
as required by the CIL Regulations, followed by an independent public examination 
in October 2016. The Council has received the CIL Examination Report in 
December 2016. The Examination Report recommends that the Bradford District 
CIL charging Schedule may be approved subject to two modifications necessary to 
meet statutory requirements.  

 
2.4 A report will be taken to the Council’s Executive 
[...]
l Plan, but will not form part of the 
statutory development plan.  

 
3.2 Once adopted, CIL is fixed, non-negotiable and enforceable. CIL will be charged on 

new development. It is charged per square metre on net additional gross internal 
floor-space of development. CIL is not charged on certain types development 
including affordable housing and buildings used for charitable purposes. 

 
3.3 The amount payable will be set at the time planning permission is granted and 

payment will be due at the commencement of development. Larger amounts will be 
payable in instalments over fixed time periods, in-line with any instalment policy. 

 
3.4 The process for setting and implementing the Charging Schedule is set out in the 

CIL Regulations 2010, together with subsequent amended CIL Regulations in 2011, 
2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015. Under the CIL Regulations restrictions have come into 
force for existing planning obligations (Section 106 agreements) from April 2015. 
This will significantly restrict the current use and pooling of planning obligations. 

 
 CIL Governance   
 
3.5 The introduction of CIL necessitates the development of governance arrangements 

for spending and administering the monies collected. There are a number of key 
reasons for this. Under CIL, the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council will act 
as the designated ‘Charging Authority’ and ‘Collecting Authority’. This confers new 
statutory responsibilities on the Council. In accordance with the CIL Regulations 
2010 (as amended) the Council has an obligation to:  

 Prepare and publish the CIL Charging Schedule 

 Calculate CIL liability and collect CIL monies owed   

 Apply the levy revenue it receives to funding the provision, improvement, 
replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure to support development 
of its area 

 Pass a percentage of CIL receipts (the neighbourhood portion) to communities 
where a development has taken place, and: 

 Report on the amount of CIL revenue collected, spent and retained each year. 
 
3.6 This report sets out the proposed governance arrangements for the Bradford 

Page 4



 

 

District CIL. 
 
 

CIL Collection  
 
3.7 The Council as a CIL charging authority and collecting authority sets the CIL 

charging schedule, calculates individual levy payments and is responsible for 
ensuring that payment is made. Part 8 of the CIL Regulations, as amended, sets 
the legal framework for calculating and collecting the levy. The basic process for 
collecting and administering CIL is set out below: 
 
Stage 1: When an application comes in determine if the development is eligible to 
pay CIL 
 
Stage 2: When a CIL eligible application is approved, inform the relevant person(s) 
who will pay CIL how much is liable (Liability Notice)  
 
Stage 3: When the development commences send the bill (Demand Notice)  

 
3.8 As CIL is linked to new development which requires planning permission or general 

consent approval, any CIL liability is calculated as part of the planning application 
process. CIL will operate through the exchange of formal notices and for most 
developments there are just four of these: 

 

 The owner/developer or another interested party assume liability for the levy by 
submitting an assumption of liability form. 

 A Liability Notice is issued by the Council along with the planning permission 
Decision Notice. It says how much CIL is payable and includes details of the 
payment procedure. 

 Before the development starts, the owner/developer provides the Council with a 
Commencement Notice giving a date to start works. 

 The Council then issues the Demand Notice (the bill). The CIL charge is 
recorded as a Local Land Charge. The Council issues a receipt for each 
payment received. 

 
Administration  

 
3.9 As the accountable department, the Department of Place – Planning Service will 

use records that are compliant with the Financial Regulations as set out in Part 3F 
of the Councils 
[...]
ICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
None 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Strategic Director of Children’s Services continue the work to make the three 
Outdoor Education Centres sustainable and independent of the Local Authority whilst 
ensuring a high quality outdoor education offer for children and young people.   
 
2. That the Committee notes the progress that has been made towards making the 
Centres independent and the timetable to complete the work by December 2018.  
 
3. That the Committee notes the decision will be made by the Executive in June 2017 on 
the option to make the Outdoor Education Centres independent. 
 
4. That the Committee notes that following the Executive decision progression towards 
implementation of governance arrangements will be overseen by the “Great Start, Good 
Schools” Priority Outcome Board.  
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Action Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

Appendix 1: OUTDOOR EDUCATION CENTRES REVIEW - High Level Action 
Plan           

 

  2015 2016 
2017 2018 

  Quarter Quarter                   

  1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J D 

ACTIVITY                           
OEC Capital Refurbishments                                         
Consideration of OEC Options for Independence                               
Mandate for OEC Option for Independence                           

 Status update report to G&A Committee                              

 Staff liabilities                               

 Consultation - Centre staff/management                               

 SD/AD Briefings                               

 Chairs briefing/Pre-Exec                            

 Executive decision and sign off of option                            
Progress detailed implementation plan - pending 
chosen option. 

       

                   

 

Legal structure(s) formed ready for transition                               
Mobilisation of transfer of OEC to independence.  
Including: Ass
[...]
alue focus), Regeneration and Economy O&S Committee (regeneration, 
economic and business focus) and Environment & Waste O&S Committee (the latter 
on the transport schemes, investments and operations of WYCA/LEP). There have 
been a number of full Council questions relating to WYCA/LEP in general and for 
specific areas of activity (e.g. most recently Full Council 22/3/16 Q33). A wide-ranging 
and joint Council O&S review of WYCA & the LEP is being planned for early summer 
2017. 

 

3.2 Leeds City Council, Kirklees Council, Calderdale Council and Wakefield Council are 
the other constituent members of the Combined Authority. In addition, York City 
Council has been involved especially on transport and connectivity matters. Harrogate 
Council, Selby Council and Craven Council are considering their positions with regards 
to Leeds City Region as part of the journey to 2020 and beyond. 

 

3.3 Changes to the Combined Authority and LEP are under discussion as a result of 
negotiations between political leadership in the sub- and city-region and Government 
Ministers. These are at an advanced stage, seeking to secure substantial powers and 
resources for sub-national regeneration, economic development and public sector 
reform. The latest position on Devolution was addressed by WYCA on the 2nd  
February 2017 
 

3.4 Bradford Council’s involvement in WYCA/LEP also supports involvement in and 
influence over other sub-national and pan-northern arrangements like Rail North, 
Transport for the North and the informal arrangements for shaping Northern 
Powerhouse developments and investment.  

 
3.5  Key governance issues for 2016-17 are flagged via the Corporate Risk register, for 

reporting to Governance & Audit Committee and managed on a day-to-day basis 
through Senior Management. 

 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

3.6  Some initial issues for Committee attention include: 
 

> effective governance and management of investment, delivery, spend and impact 
> effective involve
[...]
d or claw-back grant funding. 

We issued a qualification letter to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) on 29th November 2016, 

in line with PSAA’s certification instructions, primarily relating to errors in the calculation of earned 

income. 

The table below details our findings. 

Claim or return 
Value of claim or 

return 
Amended (1)  Qualified (2)  

Housing benefit subsidy £176,251,191 Yes – total subsidy 

increased by £9 

from £176,251,182  

Yes 

 

Page 71



 

  

 

    2/2 

 

(1) Where an error was identified and it was possible to quantify the impact of the error across the 

whole population, the Council amended its return. Adjustments in 2015/16 related to 5 modified 

scheme cases in which annual up-ratings were found to be incorrect.  

(2) Where an error was identified in sample testing and it was not possible to quantify the error the 

matter was reported as an extrapolated error in a qualification letter to the Department.  

As a result of errors identified in 2014/15 due to earned income being input incorrectly, extended testing on 

an additional 40 cases has been completed. This testing identified 1 error which resulted in benefit being 

overpaid by £3.90.  

We reported in our qualification letter that given the nature of the population it was unlikely that even 

significant additional work would allow us to conclude that the relevant cell in the subsidy claim is fairly 

stated. If the DWP decide to extrapolate the identified errors from the test sample to the whole relevant 

population it would reduce subsidy by £877. 

We also noted in the qualification letter that the error rate has reduced from last year and management 

continues with targeted checking of earnings calculations to reduce the likelihood of errors. 

Fees 

PSAA set an indicative fee for our work on the Council’s Housing benefit subsidy return. This indicative 

fee, and the final fee charged for 2015/16, is detailed in the table below:     

Claim or 
[...]
e LGPS regulations and any other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; securing 
compliance with the requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the 
Pensions Regulator; and any other such matters as the LGPS regulations may 
specify.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of WYPF Investment Advisory Panel were submitted 
to the Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the LGPS. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the Not for Publication minutes appended to Document “I” be noted. 
 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 
 
          Chair 
 

 
 

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee.   
 
 
 
minutes\WYPFPB9Nov16 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	5 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) CHARGING SCHEDULE
	Appendix to Document "AA"

	6 OUTDOOR EDUCATION CENTRES
	7 WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY (WYCA) AND LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP): UPDATE REPORT
	8 CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS 2015/16
	Appendix to Document "AD"

	9 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) PENSION BOARD HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2016
	Document "AE"




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Tuesday, 28 February 2017 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 11.00 am
Concluded 12.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
M Pollard Johnson

Thornton
Watson

Apologies: Councillor Jeanette Sunderland
Observer: Councillor Ellis

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

38.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest were received.

39.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

40.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to inspect reports and background 
papers.

41.  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) CHARGING SCHEDULE

Section 206 of the Planning Act 2008 confers the non-mandatory power on Local 
Authorities to introduce a new charge on different types of new development in 
their area, known as ‘Community Infrastructure Levy’ (CIL).The proceeds of this 
charge should be spent on infrastructure needed to support growth in the District, 
a proportion of which must be passed to local communities where development 
had taken place. 



2

The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “AA”  which informed 
Members of the Committee of the proposed CIL governance arrangements to be 
put in place following the commencement of the Bradford District CIL as required 
by the Regulations on 1 July 2017.  

It was reported that the introduction of CIL necessitated the development of 
governance arrangements for spending and administering the monies collected. 
Under CIL, the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council would act as the 
designated ‘Charging Authority’ and ‘Collecting Authority’. In accordance with the 
CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) the Council had an obligation to:
 

 Prepare and publish the CIL Charging Schedule
 Calculate CIL liability and collect CIL monies owed  
 Apply the levy revenue it received to funding the provision, 

improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure 
to support development of its area

 Pass a percentage of CIL receipts (the neighbourhood portion) to 
communities where a development had taken place, and:

 Report on the amount of CIL revenue collected, spent and retained 
each year.

Members were informed that CIL would operate through the exchange of formal 
notices and for most developments included:

 The owner/developer or another interested party assume liability for the 
levy by submitting an assumption of liability form.

 A Liability Notice is issued by the Council along with the planning 
permission Decision Notice. It stated how much CIL was payable and 
included details of the payment procedure.

 Before the development started, the owner/developer provided the 
Council with a Commencement Notice giving a date to start works.

 The Council then issued the Demand Notice (the bill). The CIL charge 
is recorded as a Local Land Charge. The Council issues a receipt for 
each payment received.

It was reported that administration of CIL would be similar to current Section 106 
Agreement procedures and processes.

In response to Members questions it was reported that 15% of CIL receipts would 
be passed directly to those Parish and Town Councils where the development 
had taken place.

A Member queried the Council retaining 5% of the CIL receipts in the first three 
years to fund up and on going costs when the process would be similar to the 
collection of Section 106 Agreement monies.



3

In response it was reported that the money for funding the on going costs would 
be for the introduction of new IT systems, the software needed updating and 
needed to be transparent in the way CIL was reported; there was a new layer of 
processes which needed to be aligned close to Section 106; the 5% proposed for 
administration costs would be reviewed and if it was no longer required it would 
return back into the CIL fund.

A Member felt it was important that if a parish or town council did not spend its 
levy share within 5 years of receipt, or does not spend it on initiatives the support 
the development of the area there needed to be mechanisms in place to deal with 
such scenarios.  

Resolved-

That that the proposed Bradford District CIL governance arrangements as 
set out in Document “AA” as the most appropriate basis by which the 
Council will manage the collection, spend and monitoring of CIL receipts 
were considered.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

42.  OUTDOOR EDUCATION CENTRES

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services submitted Document “AB” which  
provided the Committee with an update on the progress to make the District’s 
three Outdoor Education Centres independent of the Local Authority and 
sustainable into the future.

The Deputy Director, Education, Employment and Skills gave a background to the 
report which included:

 Outdoor Education Centres had been supported by the Schools Forum 
with grants in 2011/12 and in 2014/15.

 These grants had enabled capital redevelopment works to be undertaken 
on the sites.

 There had been a number of previous reports to Committees which had 
forecasted an investment and transfer date of April 2017, and whilst the 
majority of work had been completed, as with all capital programmes there 
had been some delays.

 A high level plan had been included in the report which detailed the next 
planned steps.

 Currently the 3 centres remained in the management of the Council, but it 
should be noted that the Nell Bank site also welcomed the support of the 
Nell Bank Silver Jubilee Trust, who already held leases and assets for the 
Nell Bank site.



4

 The Nell Bank Silver Jubilee Trust as an organisation had made significant 
progress and investment in order to ensure they had an appropriate 
structure in place for the future at Nell Bank and were currently in the 
process of incorporating into the Nell Bank Charitable Trust. This was 
expected to be in place by April 2017, and it was the Council’s intention to 
continue to support the development of the Charitable Trust at Nell Bank.

She also reported on the next steps for the Centres which included:

 Outdoor education was a very important element to the development of 
children and the Council was committed to ensuring that Bradford’s 
children continue to have access to the progressive pathways and high 
quality outdoor learning that the centres deliver.

 The work on the future of the Centres was on going and required sound 
future governance arrangements,  the journeys to independence would 
require work to develop new business sustainability plans that: extended 
the use and offer of the Centres, that kept charges to users under review; 
that enabled the management of resources more effectively which put 
them in a strong position to attract other funding and grants to support their 
sustainability.

 It was clear that the commitment to outdoor learning remained high within 
the district and whilst it was acknowledged there had been delays, there 
appeared to be a renewed vigour to support the Councils desire for the 
centres to become independent of the local authority.

In response to a Members question it was reported that the money allocated by 
the Schools Forum was one off money and the Centres would not continue to 
receive further funding; the capital works at the centres had been completed; the 
centres were now in a much more sustainable position; by the end of this year the 
three centres would break even;  Officers were confident that the centres would 
be viable in the future.

It was reported that the main cause of the delay in the target date of April 2017 
had been due to capital works not being completed on time.

In response to Members questions it was reported that there had been an 
increase in bed nights for shorter stays at the centres which would continue to be 
developed.

Members acknowledged that building projects could fall behind but wished to 
know what work had been undertaken alongside the building work on the 
governance arrangements of the centres.

In response it was reported that Nell Bank were looking at a charitable trust 
status; Ingleborough Hall and Buckden House needed to develop there 
governance structures further.



5

It was reported that more work was being undertaken on the governance 
structures which would have progressed further by the time the report was 
submitted to the Executive in June 2017.  

Resolved-

(1) That the Strategic Director of Children’s Services continue the work 
to make the three Outdoor Education Centres sustainable and 
independent of the Local Authority whilst ensuring a high quality 
outdoor education offer for children and young people.  

(2) That the Committee notes the progress that has been made towards 
making the Centres independent and the timetable to complete the 
work by December 2018. 

(3) That the Committee notes the decision will be made by the Executive 
in June 2017 on the option to make the Outdoor Education Centres 
independent.

(4) That the Committee notes that following the Executive decision 
progression towards implementation of governance arrangements 
will be overseen by the “Great Start, Good Schools” Priority Outcome 
Board. 

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

43.  WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY (WYCA) AND LEEDS CITY 
REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP): UPDATE REPORT

The Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “AC” which provided an 
update report on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City Region 
Enterprise Partnership with a focus on governance, accountability, reporting and 
involvement of Bradford Council, its elected members and staff.

It was reported that changes to the Combined Authority and LEP were under 
discussion as a result of negotiations between political leadership in the sub and 
city region and Government Ministers.  These were at an advanced stage, 
seeking to secure substantial powers and resources for sub-national 
regeneration, economic development and public sector reform.

The Chair pointed out that once the devolution decision had been made the 
Committee would need to look at alternative version of governance 
arrangements. 



6

It was reported that the current governance arrangements for the WYCA were 
being looked at in order to make them more streamlined.

A Member queried the categories, Apprenticeship Grants for Employers and Skills 
Capital Funding which required improvement  (detailed in paragraph 5.8 of 
Document “AC”).

It was reported that the latest position on the two areas highlighted as requiring 
improvement in the WYCA Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 would be circulated to 
Members.

Resolved-

That the report (Document “AC”) be noted and an update report be 
presented to the Committee in 2017/18.

Action: Strategic Director, Place

44.  CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS 2015/16

The External Auditor submitted Document “AD” which reported on the external 
auditor’s certification work on grant claims within the Public Sector Audit 
Appointment’s grant regime for 2015/16.

It was reported that External Audit had issued a qualification letter to the 
Department for Work and Pensions on 29 November 2016 in line with the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments certification instructions, primarily relating to errors in 
the calculation of earned income.  The adjustments made to the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy was £9.00 due to errors identified.

Members were informed that as a result of errors identified in 2014/15 due to 
earned income being input correctly, extended testing on an additional 40 cases 
had been completed.  This testing identified 1 error which resulted in benefit being 
overpaid by £3.90.

It was also noted that in the qualification letter that the error rate had reduced 
from last year and management continued with targeted checking of earnings 
calculations to reduce the likelihood of errors.

The External Auditor reported that there were no significant matters to bring to the 
Committee’s attention.



7

Resolved-

That the Governance and Audit Committee considered the letter on the 
certification work on grant claims (attached to Document “AD”).

Action: External Audit

45.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) PENSION BOARD 
HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2016

The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Document “AE” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Pension Board held on 9 November 2016.

Resolved-

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 9 November 2016 
were considered.

46.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the items relating to minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 3 November 2016 because the 
information to be considered was exempt information within paragraph 3 
(Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  It is also considered that it was in the public interest to exclude 
public access to this item.

47.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2016

The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted  Not for Publication Document “AF” which reported on the minutes 
of the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 3 November 
2016. 



8

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory 
Panel held on 3 November 2016 were considered.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


